

No. 24-427

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RONALD HITTLE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF STOCKTON, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE MUSLIM PUBLIC AFFAIRS  
COUNCIL AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING  
PETITIONER**

---

JOSHUA C. MCDANIEL  
*Counsel of Record*  
PARKER W. KNIGHT III  
KATHRYN F. MAHONEY  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL  
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM CLINIC  
6 Everett St., Suite 5110  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 496-4383  
jmcdaniel@law.harvard.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUEMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> test arose in a very different context and was originally intended to benefit plaintiffs. ....	3
A. <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> burden shifting emerged to help plaintiffs make their case. ....	4
B. Since <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> was decided, Title VII has been amended to make even clearer that the case’s burden-shifting framework should not be turned against plaintiffs. ....	7
II. <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> burden shifting has strayed from its plaintiff-friendly origins and Title VII’s text. ....	9
III. This Court’s precedents make clear that the Ninth Circuit’s <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> analysis is wrong.....	12
IV. The Ninth Circuit’s misapplication of <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> especially harms religious minority claimants.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8, 10
<i>Azimi v. Jordan’s Meats, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 228, 231 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>Bassi v. New York Med. Coll.</i> , No. 19 Civ. 7542, 2023 WL 2330478 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2023) .....	18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	7, 8, 11, 13
<i>Byrnie v. Town of Cromwell, Bd. of Educ.</i> , 243 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African Am.-Owned Media</i> , 589 U.S. 327 (2020).....	12, 13
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	9, 13, 15
<i>Green v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 846 (E.D. Mo. 1970) .....	5
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023).....	13, 15
<i>Lahrichi v. Lumera Corp.</i> , No. C04-2124C, 2006 WL 521659 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 2, 2006) .....	16, 17

<i>Maarouf v. Walker Mfg. Co.</i> , 210 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNellis v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 116 F.4th 1122 (10th Cir. 2024).....	6, 8
<i>Milano v. Astrue</i> , No. 05 Civ. 6527, 2008 WL 4410131 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2008).....	15
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 601 U.S. 346 (2024).....	11, 13
<i>Sattar v. Johnson</i> , 129 F. Supp. 3d 123 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	14, 15
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	8, 11
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	5
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	11
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	6
<i>Tynes v. Florida Dep't of Juv. Just.</i> , 88 F.4th 939 (2023).....	10
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	6, 7, 12

<i>University of Tex. Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	7
<i>Walton v. Powell</i> , 821 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Wells v. Colo. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 325 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Wright v. Southland Corp.</i> , 187 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Yoselovsky v. Associated Press</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	7, 8, 11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 40(I), 102d Cong., 1st Sess. 1 (1991)....	8
Hon. Timothy M. Tymkovich, <i>The Problem with Pretext</i> , 85 Denv. L. Rev. 503, 510–11 (2008).....	13
Sandra F. Sperino, <i>Beyond McDonnell Douglas</i> , 34 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 257 (2013).....	10
Sandra F. Sperino, <i>Irreconcilable: McDonnell Douglas and Summary Judgment</i> , 102 N. Car. L. Rev. 459, 472 (2024). .....	10

Taylor Gamm, *The Straw That Breaks the Camel's  
Back: A Final Argument for the Demise of the  
McDonnell Douglas Framework*,  
86 U. Cin. L. Rev. 287 (2018) ..... 14
